22 October 2019 respectively and the Company’s 2019 Annual Report announced on 22
October 2019.

The capital structure on an undiluted basis as at the date of this Offer Document
would be 506,096,222 Shares and on completion of:

(a) the Offer would be 597,119,614 Shares; and

(b) the Capital Raising would be 605,721,887 Shares,

assuming all Entitlements are accepted and no Performance Rights are
converted prior to the Record Date. The Company does not anticipate any
Performance Rights shall vest so as to participate in the Offer.

No Shares or Performance Rights on issue are subject to escrow restrictions, either
voluntary or ASX imposed.

5112-01/2308784_11  11

4.9 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings
are likely to be diluted by approximately 15% following completion of the Capital
Raising (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the
date of this Offer Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table
below:

Holder

Holding as
at Record

date

Approximate
% at Record

Date1

Entitlements under

the Offer

Holdings if Offer

not taken Up

Approximate

% post Offer

Shareholder 1 50,000,000 9.88% 6,250,000 50,000,000 8.37%

Shareholder 2 25,000,000 4.94% 3,125,000 25,000,000 4.19%

Shareholder 3 10,000,000 1.98% 1,250,000 10,000,000 1.67%

Shareholder 4 1,000,000 0.20% 125,000 1,000,000 0.17%

Shareholder 5 100,000 0.02% 12,500 100,000 0.02%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 506,096,222 Shares at the date of this Offer Document
and 597,119,614 Shares immediately after completion of the Offer.

4.10 Directors Interests and Participation

Each Director’s relevant interest in the Shares of the Company at the date of this
Offer Document and their Entitlement (subject to rounding) is set out in the table
below.

Director Shares

Voting Power

(%) Entitlement $

Ian Gandel 1 113,261,217 22.38% 14,157,652 7,786,709

Nicholas Earner  146,666 0.03% 18,333 10,083

David (Ian)
Chalmers

4,152,124 0.82% 519,016 285,459